

NO. 42857-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA MATTHEW WINGATE,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

OPENING BRIEF

---

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
710 Cherry St.  
Seattle, WA 98104-1925  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Appellant  
Joshua Matthew Wingate

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

II. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL AND SENTENCING ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. UNLAWFUL DISPLAY OF A FIREARM IS A LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSE OF SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT; TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO REQUEST AN INSTRUCTION ON THAT LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ..... 13

A. Mr. Wingate Was Convicted of Two Counts of Second-Degree Assault..... 13

B. The “Legal” and “Factual” Tests for Determining Whether a Defendant Charged With Second-Degree Assault is Entitled to an Instruction on Unlawful Display of a Firearm As a Lesser Included Offense ..... 13

C. The “Legal” Test Was Satisfied Here ..... 14

D. The “Factual” Test Was Satisfied Here ..... 16

1. *The “Factual” Test Was Satisfied Here – The Evidence Shows This* ..... 16

2.	<i>The “Factual” Test Was Satisfied Here – Feist’s and Scott’s Absence Shows This .....</i>	21
3.	<i>The “Factual” Test Was Satisfied Here – The Jury’s Acquittal on Count 2 Suggests This .....</i>	22
4.	<i>The Trial Court’s Comments Support the Notion That the “Factual” Test Was Satisfied Here .....</i>	22
E.	<u>Defense Trial Counsel’s Failure to Request This Instruction Constituted Ineffective Assistance, Because The Evidence Pointed to this Lesser Crime; There Was No Tactical Reason for Ignoring this Lesser, Since Mr. Wingate Did Not Deny His Presence Or Possession of a Gun; and the Sentencing Difference Was Large .....</u>	24
1.	<i>The Test for Ineffective Assistance .....</i>	24
2.	<i>The Fact That the “Legal” and “Factual” Tests for a Lesser Included Offense are Satisfied Militates in Favor of a Finding of Ineffective Assistance .....</i>	26
3.	<i>The Large Difference Between the Sentencing Exposure as Charged and the Sentencing Exposure if Convicted of a Lesser Counsels in Favor of Finding Ineffective Assistance .....</i>	27
4.	<i>Trial Counsel’s Reference to the Elements of the Lesser Offense in Opening Militates in Favor of a Finding of Ineffective Assistance .....</i>	27

5.	<i>Raising Self-Defense Does Not Preclude Seeking a Lesser Included Offense Instruction – This Also Militates in Favor of a Finding of Ineffective Assistance</i> .....	28
6.	<i>Mr. Wingate’s Extra-Record Declaration Supports a Finding of Ineffective Assistance</i> .....	28
7.	<i>Alternatively, Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing to Raise This Issue on Direct Appeal</i> .....	30
II.	MR. DEGEORGE CONFIRMS THAT HE DID NOT MAKE A REASONED TACTICAL DECISION – HE NEGLECTED TO DO RESEARCH AND PREPARATION FOR MR. WINGATE’S TRIAL.....	31
A.	<u>Mr. DeGeorge’s Affidavit Confirms That His Mistakes at Wingate’s Trial Stemmed From the Substance Abuse Problems That Led to His Disbarment</u> .....	31
B.	<u>Mr. DeGeorge’s Trial Performance Betrayed Lack of Preparation and Little Familiarity With the Facts or the Law, Confirming that He Was Not Making Legitimate Tactical Decisions</u> .....	34
C.	<u>Trial Counsel’s Virtually Contemporaneous Disbarment For Deficiencies Like The Ones That Affected Mr. Wingate Lends Additional Support to These Claims of Ineffective Assistance</u> .....	41
III.	NO ADDITIONAL PREJUDICE MUST BE PROVEN .....	45
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE MOTION TO VACATE WAS TIMELY .....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	43
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Crace</i> , 157 Wn. App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (2010), <i>review granted</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1035, 257 P.3d 664 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997).....	31
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Skylstad</i> , 160 Wn.2d 944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007).....	2, 45
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944 (1993).....	25
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Breitung</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 267 P.3d 1012 (2011).....	24-25
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Gostol</i> , 92 Wn. App. 832, 965 P.2d 1121 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	25, 26, 29
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 121 Wn.2d 317, 849 P.2d 1216 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	25

<i>State v. Queen</i> , 73 Wn.2d 706, 440 P.2d 461 (1968).....	44
<i>State v. Rawson</i> , 94 Wn. App. 293, 971 P.2d 578 (1999).....	26
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163 (2011).....	45
<i>State v. Speece</i> , 115 Wn.2d 360, 798 P.2d 294 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Stenson</i> 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 123 Wn. App. 4144, 98 P.3d 111 (2004).....	4, 24
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 155 Wn.2d 817, 122 P.3d 908 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1003, 158 P.3d 615, 2007 Wash. LEXIS 353 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 1294.....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 2009 Wash. App. LEXIS 352 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 2010 Wash. LEXIS 568 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	9, 14, 16, 29

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....21

*Mathews v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 58, 108 S.Ct. 883, 99 L.Ed.2d 54 (1988).....28

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....25, 26, 27, 45

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9.41.010 .....2

RCW 9.41.270 ..... 15, 27

RCW 9.41.270(1) .....9, 15, 16

RCW 9.94A.010 ..... 13

RCW 9.94A.310 .....2

RCW 9.94A.370 .....2

RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a) .....2

RCW 9A.36.021(c).....2, 14

RCW 10.61.006 .....29

RCW 10.73.090 .....2

**RULES**

CrR 7.8.....*passim*

RPC 1.3.....43

RPC 1.4.....43, 44, 45
